

# **21-2164-cv**

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the  
Second Circuit**

---

VIVIAN RIVERA-ZAYAS, as the Proposed Administrator  
of the Estate of ANA MARTINEZ, Deceased,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

— v. —

OUR LADY OF CONSOLATION GERIATRIC CARE CENTER DBA,  
Our Lady of Consolation Nursing and Rehabilitative Care Center, OUR LADY  
OF CONSOLATION NURSING AND REHABILITATIVE CARE CENTER,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-  
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

BRIAN T. GOLDMAN  
HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(646) 837-5151

LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 729-6337

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
Damages Suits That Implicate the PREP Act Belong, If Anywhere, In Federal Court .....	3
A. The PREP Act mandates a unified, whole-of-nation response to the COVID-19 pandemic .....	3
B. A whole-of-nation response cannot be achieved if each State can determine for itself the scope and applicability of PREP Act immunity.....	6
C. Doctors, nurses, and other healthcare professionals will refuse to volunteer for public health emergency services if they are threatened with state-court negligence or malpractice suits .....	10
D. The <i>Grable</i> doctrine establishes federal question jurisdiction for PREP Act removal purposes .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	.18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dupervil v. Alliance Health Operations, LCC</i> , 516 F. Supp. 3d 238 (E.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	16, 17
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering and Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	16
<i>H.L. Green Co. v. MacMahon</i> , 312 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1962) .....	9
<i>Maglioli v. All. HC Holdings</i> , 16 F.4th 393 (3rd Cir. 2021).....	5, 7, 16
<i>Rivera-Zayas v. Our Lady of Consolation Geriatric Care Ctr.</i> , 2021 WL 3549878 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2021) .....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1447(a) .....	14, 15
Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act (“PREP Act”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 247d-6d & 247d-6e .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 17, 2020).....	3
85 Fed. Reg. 79,194 (Dec. 9, 2020) .....	6, 10, 12, 18

Amanda D'Ambrosio, <i>Medical Retirees, Students Join NYC's Coronavirus Fight</i> , MedPage (Mar. 27, 2020), <a href="https://www.medpagetoday.com/infectiousdisease/covid19/85655">https://www.medpagetoday.com/infectiousdisease/covid19/85655</a> .....	11
American Medical Association, <i>Medical Liability Market Research</i> , <a href="https://www.ama-assn.org/practice-management/sustainability/medical-liability-market-research">https://www.ama-assn.org/practice-management/sustainability/medical-liability-market-research</a> .....	14
Bill Wichert, <i>3rd Circ. Risks Twisting COVID Immunity Law Into Pretzel</i> , Law360 (Nov. 15, 2021), <a href="https://www.law360.com/articles/1440187/3rd-circ-risks-twisting-covid-immunity-law-into-pretzel">https://www.law360.com/articles/1440187/3rd-circ-risks-twisting-covid-immunity-law-into-pretzel</a> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021) .....	9
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Limit Medical Malpractice Claims</i> , (Dec. 8, 2016), <a href="https://www.cbo.gov/budget-options/2016/52241">https://www.cbo.gov/budget-options/2016/52241</a> .....	14
Dave Carlin, <i>CDC: New York, New Jersey Have Highest Spread Of Omicron Variant In Nation</i> , CBS News (Dec. 15, 2021), <a href="https://newyork.cbslocal.com/2021/12/15/new-york-new-jersey-omicron-spread-covid-coronavirus/">https://newyork.cbslocal.com/2021/12/15/new-york-new-jersey-omicron-spread-covid-coronavirus/</a> .....	13
HHS, Office of the Secretary, General Counsel, <i>Advisory Op. 20-04</i> (Oct. 23, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mrx7m6rz">https://tinyurl.com/mrx7m6rz</a> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021) .....	6
HHS, Office of the Secretary, General Counsel, <i>Advisory Op. 21-01</i> (Jan. 8, 2021) ....	7
Jonah E. Bromwich, et al., <i>Mayor de Blasio called for a national draft of doctors</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 3, 2020), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/03/nyregion/coronavirus-ny-updates.html#link-778413df">https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/03/nyregion/coronavirus-ny-updates.html#link-778413df</a> .....	12
Kevin J. Hickey, Legal Sidebar, Cong. Rsch. Serv., LSB10443, <i>The PREP Act and COVID-19: Limiting Liability for Medical Countermeasures</i> (updated Sept. 23, 2021) .....	4, 5

Margot Sanger-Katz, <i>A Fear of Lawsuits Really Does Seem to Result in Extra Medical Tests</i> , N.Y. Times (July 23, 2018), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2018/07/23/upshot/malpractice-lawsuits-medical-costs.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2018/07/23/upshot/malpractice-lawsuits-medical-costs.html</a> .....	14
Meiling Lee, <i>Claim Alleging Injury or Death From a COVID-19 Countermeasure to Be Compensated</i> , Epoch Times (Dec. 19, 2021), <a href="https://www.theepochtimes.com/claim-alleging-injury-or-death-from-a-covid-19-countermeasure-to-be-compensated_4164395.html">https://www.theepochtimes.com/claim-alleging-injury-or-death-from-a-covid-19-countermeasure-to-be-compensated_4164395.html</a> .....	14
Melanie Grayce West, <i>Doctors From Across Country Are Volunteering in New York City Hospitals</i> , Wall St. J. (Apr. 16, 2020), <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/doctors-from-across-country-are-volunteering-in-new-york-city-hospitals-11587054224">https://www.wsj.com/articles/doctors-from-across-country-are-volunteering-in-new-york-city-hospitals-11587054224</a> .....	11
Melody Schreiber, <i>U.S. Hospitals Brace for Potential Omicron Surge in January</i> , The Guardian (Dec. 16, 2021), <a href="https://www.theguardian.com/world/2021/dec/16/us-hospitals-brace-for-potential-omicron-surge-in-january">https://www.theguardian.com/world/2021/dec/16/us-hospitals-brace-for-potential-omicron-surge-in-january</a> .....	12
Mitch Smith, <i>Doctors and Nurses Are ‘Living in a Constant Crisis’</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 27, 2021), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2021/12/17/us/covid-hospitals-omicron.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2021/12/17/us/covid-hospitals-omicron.html</a> .....	13
Nicole Hong, <i>Volunteers Rushed to Help New York Hospitals. They Found a Bottleneck</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 8, 2020), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/08/nyregion/coronavirus-new-york-volunteers.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/08/nyregion/coronavirus-new-york-volunteers.html</a> .....	11
Public Health Emergency-Preparedness (Dep’t of Health and Human Services, Current Declarations), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2p94tcfh">https://tinyurl.com/2p94tcfh</a> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021) .....	3
